

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18135 of 2025**

=====

SNEHAL BHADRAKUMAR PARIKH**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**DHRUVIK K PATEL(7769) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MAUNA M. BHATT**Date : 05/01/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. This petition is filed with the allegation that on Revenue Survey No. 101 which is in ownership of petitioner, construction has been done by respondent - Nagarpalika.

2. Heard learned advocate Mr. Dhruvik K Patel for the petitioner. Learned advocate for the petitioner submitted that, the petitioner is owner of land bearing Survey No. 101, which is evident from 7/12 extract at (Annexure-A, Page No. 24). The said Survey No. 101, admeasures 44861 sq. Mtrs. On the said land, unauthorized construction has been done by the Nagarpalika. Therefore, the petitioner made an application before DILR for measurement. The receipt justifies the

application made by the petitioner. However, till date, no measurement has been done by the DILR.

3. Considering the submissions, issue **Notice** returnable on **03.03.2026**. Status-quo to be maintained by the respective parties.

4. It is open for the the DILR to make measurement during pendency of this petition for Revenue Survey No. 101.

5. Direct service is permitted.

(MAUNA M. BHATT,J)

SHIVANI SHUKLA/36