

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18135 of 2025**

With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR VACATING INTERIM RELIEF) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18135 of 2025

=====

SNEHAL BHADRAKUMAR PARIKH

Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

DHRUVIK K PATEL(7769) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1
KAASH K THAKKAR(7332) for the Respondent(s) No. 5
MR. HEMANG S TRIVEDI(10045) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3
MRS NISHA M PARIKH(2397) for the Respondent(s) No. 6
MS KARUNA V RAHEVAR(3818) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL

Date : 17/07/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Learned advocate Mr.Hemang Trivedi appearing on behalf of the respondents no.2 and 3 would submit that the community hall that is the offending construction which the Panchayat was attempting to carry out, would not be carried out any further and the land would be restored to the original state.

2. Learned Senior Advocate Mr.Dhaval Vyas with learned advocate Mr.Dhruvik Patel appearing on behalf of the petitioner would clarify that the grievance of the petitioner is as regards the illegal construction which is attempted to be

carried out by the Gram Panchayat in question i.e. respondent no.6 and whereas, the present petition is not with regard to the land which is under occupation of the private individuals.

3. At the request of learned advocate Mr.Trivedi, list on 31.07.2026.

Bhoomi

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)